Transaction-related costs 1,026 — 11,133 —
Costs associated with the stockholder
activist campaign 1,112 — 4,897 —
Restructuring and other exit costs 590 1,671 1,097 1,671
Write-off of long-lived assets and other 401 1,385 361 1,389
Separation-related costs — 4,558 — 4,658
Costs related to the headquarters
move — 2,731 — 3,428
Tax impact of adjustments (8,020) (4,563) (17,625) (5,079)
Adjusted net income* $ 34,281 $ 50,540 $   62,741 $   97,180
Adjusted net income per share,
diluted $   0.48 $   0.70 $   0.87 $   1.35
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding, diluted 71,330 71,780 71,721 71,780

Reconciliation of Net cash
provided by operating activities
to Free cash flow

Net cash provided by operating
activities $ 43,963 $ 53,016 $   70,624 $   96,732
Purchase of property and equipment (3,904) (13,301) (6,417) (18,910)
Free cash flow $ 40,059 $ 39,715 $   64,207 $   77,822

* Amortization of unfavorable contracts liability is not adjusted out of Adjusted EBITDA or Adjusted net income.

Cars.com Inc.
Supplemental Information

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Operating expense category for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2018:

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation As Adjusted
Cost of revenues and operations $   22,804 $   (304) $   (73) $   22,427
Product and technology 17,951 (260) (550) 17,141
Marketing and sales 59,527 (591) (471) 58,465
General and administrative 13,148 (1,974) (1,782) 9,392
Affiliate revenue share 3,813 — — 3,813
Depreciation and amortization 26,712 — — 26,712
Total operating expenses $   143,955 $   (3,129) $   (2,876) $ 137,950

(1) Includes costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign, transaction-related costs, restructuring
and other exit costs, write-off of long-lived assets and other.

Operating expense category for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2017:

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation As Adjusted
Cost of revenues and operations $   15,540 $   — $   — $   15,540
Product and technology 19,522 — — 19,522
Marketing and sales 50,512 — — 50,512
General and administrative 17,445 (10,345) (481) 6,619
Affiliate revenue share 2,355 — — 2,355
Depreciation and amortization 22,377 — — 22,377
Total operating expenses $   127,751 $   (10,345) $   (481) $ 116,925

(1) Includes separation-related costs, costs related to the headquarters move, restructuring and other exit
costs, write- off of long-lived assets and other.

Operating expense category for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018:

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation As Adjusted
Cost of revenues and operations $   41,890 $   (1,405) $   (99) $   40,386
Product and technology 40,284 (4,685) (815) 34,784
Marketing and sales 125,562 (1,219) (768) 123,575
General and administrative 31,264 (10,179) (2,794) 18,291
Affiliate revenue share 7,096 — — 7,096
Depreciation and amortization 50,650 — — 50,650
Total operating expenses $   296,746 $   (17,488) $   (4,476) $ 274,782

(1) Includes transaction-related costs, costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign, restructuring
and other exit costs, write-off of long-lived assets and other.

Operating expense category for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017:

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation As Adjusted
Cost of revenues and operations $   31,442 $   — $   — $   31,442
Product and technology 38,439 — — 38,439
Marketing and sales 109,513 — — 109,513
General and administrative 25,184 (11,146) (481) 13,557
Affiliate revenue share 4,716 — — 4,716
Depreciation and amortization 44,450 — — 44,450
Total operating expenses $   253,744 $   (11,146) $   (481) $ 242,117

(1) Includes separation-related costs, costs related to the headquarters move, restructuring and other exit
costs, write- off of long-lived assets and other.

View original content with multimedia:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/carscom-reports-second-
quarter-2018-results-300693773.html

SOURCE Cars.com Inc.

For further information: Cars.com Media Contact: Marita Thomas, 312-601-5692, mthomas@cars.com; Cars.com
Investor Relations Contact: Jandy Tomy, 312-601-5115, ir@cars.com

https://investor.cars.com/2018-08-08-Cars-com-Reports-Second-Quarter-2018-Results

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/carscom-reports-second-quarter-2018-results-300693773.html